
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Tuesday, 8 November 2022 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3 Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCE FEES AND 
CHARGES 2022/2023   

 

To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

1 - 24 

3.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose “exempt information”) which, by 

reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

 

4.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   

 
Motion (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 

That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 

“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 

specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



Public Protection Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 8 November 2022 

   
 

 

5.  APPLICATION TO RENEW BOTH PRIVATE HIRE AND 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCES WHICH 
EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION   

 

  

 To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

Para. 1 
 

25 - 40 

6.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PRIVATE 
HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE WHICH EXCEEDS THE 

SCHEME OF DELEGATION   

 

  

 To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

Para. 1 

 

41 - 52 

7.  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE WHICH EXCEEDS 
THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION   

 

  

 To consider a report of the Head of Regulatory Services. 
 

Para. 1 
 

53 - 86 

8.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Para. 1 
 

 

 

 
SARA TODD 

Chief Executive 
 
 

Membership of the Committee 
 

Councillors D. Jarman (Chair), S. Thomas (Vice-Chair), J.M. Axford, B. Brotherton, 
J. Holden, J.D. Newgrosh, S. Taylor and B.G. Winstanley. 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 

 
Natalie Owen, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4221 

Email: natalie.owen@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Monday, 31 October 2022 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH.  

 
WEBCASTING 
  

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg.  

The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg


Public Protection Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 8 November 2022 

   
 

 

being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 

Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 

Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 
photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 

Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meetin
[...]
5.00 
 
Private Hire Operator 

1 vehicle (1 year)    190.00   218.00 
1 vehicle (5 years)    800.00   800.00 
2-5 vehicles (1 year)    190.00   218.00  
2-5 vehicles (5 year)    800.00   800.00 
 Plus per extra vehicle   31.00    41.00 
6-10 vehicles (1 year)    368.50   495.00 
6-10 vehicles (5 years)   1552.00  2080.00 
11-29 vehicles (1 year)   498.00   495.00 
11-29 vehicles (5 years)   2098.00  2080.00 
30+ vehicles (1 year)    654.00   683.00 
30+ vehicles (5 year)    2755.00  2846.00 

  
Other Charges: 

DBS Check     44.00   53.00* 
Change of vehicle application   41.00   37.00 

Page 14



Transfer of vehicle application  15.00   27.00 
Replacement plate     26.00   26.00 
Replacement licence    15.00   15.00 
Platforms     7.50   6.70 
Tamper-proof buttons    0.20   0.70 
Plastic button set     1.00   1.90 
Replacement window stickers  4.00   4.00 
 
* external provider so subject to change 
 
 
 
Any person wishing to object or make representations about these proposals should do so in 
writing to: Miss J Boyle, Licensing Team Leader, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot 
Road, Stretford, M32 0TH or by email to: licensing.unit@trafford.gov.uk by 5.00 pm on the 
19th August 2022. 
 
A copy of this Notice shall for the period of 28 days from the date hereof be deposited at the 
offices of the Licensing Section at Trafford Town Hall and shall be open to public inspection 
without payment on Monday to Friday between the hours of 10.00am to 1.00pm and 2.00pm 
and 4.00pm. 
 
Nigel Smith  
Head of Regulatory Services 
Trafford Council 
Dated: 22nd July 2022 
 

Page 15

mailto:licensing.unit@trafford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 
SUMMARY OF RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION 

 RESPONSE COMMENTS 

1 Let Down, Ashamed, Annoyed. 
 

 

2 I do object to any rise in fees. 

 
What enforcement do you carry out?  
 

There are no roof signs displayed on numerous vehicles/No plates attached to 
vehicles they are in the window/windows ev
[...]

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 49

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licence Fees and Charges 2022/2023
	Appendix 1 Copy of report and Appendices July 2022
	Appendix 2 Table of Responses
	Appendix 3 Proposed fees and charges

	5 APPLICATION TO RENEW BOTH PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCES WHICH EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	6 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE WHICH EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE WHICH EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION
	Appendix A - Mr YM
	Appendix B - Mr YM
	Appendix C - Mr YM
	Appendix D - Mr YM
	Appendix E - Mr YM




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

8 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor D. Jarman (in the Chair). 

Councillors S. Thomas (Vice-Chair), J.M. Axford, B. Brotherton, J. Holden, 
J.D. Newgrosh, S. Taylor and B.G. Winstanley 
 

 
In attendance 

 
L. Grimshaw  Lawyer, 
C. Whittle  Regulatory Services Mgr (Trading Standards & Licensing), 

J. Boyle  Licensing Team Leader. 
 

 
APOLOGIES 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D. Butt.  
 

28. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENCE FEES AND CHARGES 
2022/2023  

 

The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting members to 
consider the responses received following a consultation on the proposed Private 

Hire and Hackney Carriage Licence Fees and Charges 2022/2023 and whether to 
modify the fees or not taking into account those responses. 
 

RESOLVED: That the original fees as detailed in the report be adopted 
from 1st December 2022. 

 
29. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)  

 

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive 

category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, 
as amended by The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item or report relating to each 

such item respectively. 
 

30. APPLICATION TO RENEW BOTH PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
DRIVER'S LICENCES WHICH EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 

The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting members to 
consider an application to renew both Private Hire and Hackney Carriage driver’s 

licences where the driver had committed an offence which exceeded the scheme 
of delegation. 
 

The driver attended the meeting to enable members to give the matter their full 
consideration. 

 



Public Protection Sub-Committee  
8 November 2022 

 
 

 
2 

The driver gave his version of the circumstances and answered questions from 

members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report and the evidence given at the meeting 

and concluded that Mr. S. S was still a fit and proper person to hold both licences. 
 

 RESOLVED:- 
 

(1) That Mr. S. S’s Private Hire and Hackney Carriage driver’s licences be 

renewed. 
 

(2) That 75 penalty points be awarded to Mr. S. S and that those points would 
remain on his record for three years. 

 
31. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A NEW PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 

LICENCE WHICH EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 
The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting members to 
consider an application for the grant of a Private Hire driver’s licence. 

 
The applicant attended the meeting to enable members to give the matter their full 

consideration. 
 
The applicant gave his version of the circumstances and answered questions from 

members of the Sub-Committee. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the report and the evidence given at the meeting 
and concluded that the applicant was not a fit and proper person to hold a Private 
Hire driver’s licence. 

 
RESOLVED: That Mr. M. B’s application for a Private Hire driver’s licence 

be refused. 
 

32. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S 

LICENCE WHICH EXCEEDS THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 

The Head of Regulatory Services submitted a report requesting members to 
consider an application for the grant of a Hackney Carriage driver’s licence where 
the applicant had committed an offence. 

 
The applicant attended the meeting to enable members to give the matter their full 

consideration. 
 
The applicant gave his version of the circumstances and answered questions from 

members of the Sub-Committee. 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the report and the evidence given at the meeting 
and concluded that the driver was not a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney 
Carriage driver’s licence. 

 



Public Protection Sub-Committee  
8 November 2022 

 
 

 
3 

RESOLVED: That Mr. Y. M’s application for a Hackney Carriage driver’s 

licence be refused. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 8.25 pm. 


